

**M/s Dev Bhoomi Avaita Heart Institute v.  
State of H.P. & Ors.  
CWP No.17381 of 2025**

**24.12.2025** Present: Mr. Ajay Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Anshul Attri, CGC, for the respondent-UOI.

Heard for some time. As prayed for, the case is ordered to be listed on 05.01.2026. Learned Additional Advocate General will have definite instructions that how much money shall be positively released in favour of the petitioner in lieu of the amount that is admittedly payable to the petitioner. The pendency of the petition shall not come in the way of the State in releasing the amount in favour of the petitioner.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

December 24, 2025  
(*Vinod*)